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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C D Prax

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Fund
:
Merseyside Pension Fund (“The Fund”)

Manager
:
Wirral Borough Council (“Wirral”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 24 October 2001)
1. Mr Prax complains that maladministration by Wirral has caused him financial loss and put him to unnecessary time and trouble. In particular, he complains that on 13 July 2000 he was given incorrect information about his pension entitlement which was not corrected until 14 September 2000. He maintains that by that time he had made irreversible financial decisions which the incorrect advice rendered inappropriate.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Prax was a member of the Scheme and that part of it to which his membership related was the Merseyside Pension Fund.  This is administered by Wirral.  Correspondence is conducted by Wirral under the heading of the “Merseyside Pension Fund”.

3. Mr Prax retired on 31 August 2000 from his employment with Liverpool John Moores University, having accepted the offer of a pension package which enabled him to retire at age 50. On 30 June he had asked Wirral to quote him the number of years and days’ pensionable service he had acquired. In a reply dated 13 July he was told that his reckonable service amounted to 23 years and 138 days with an option to purchase “the balance of 3 years 241 days at the time of retirement”. Mr Prax has said that he made irreversible financial decisions on the basis of that information. 

4. However, on 14 September, without referring to the letter of 13 July, Wirral sent Mr Prax a routine communication enclosing details of the benefits to which he had become entitled from the pension scheme. The total service used in the calculation was 22 years and 177 days. The difference between the two figures was £419.80 per annum in pension and £1,259.41 in lump sum.

5. On 20 September Mr Prax wrote to Wirral pointing out the discrepancy between the two letters and asking it to honour its July quotation. In a reply dated 5 October Wirral said that Mr Prax’s breaks in membership between 4 November 1985 and 21 September 1986 and four strike days had been overlooked in the July calculation. The author apologised for the error but stated that Wirral was unable to make any adjustment to the benefits Mr Prax was receiving. 

6. Consequently, on 27 October Mr Prax asked Wirral to refer the matter to its Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The outcome of that reference, conveyed to Mr Prax on 7 December by the Appointed Person, concluded that Wirral had applied the Regulations correctly and that it could not ignore the breaks in service.

7. Dissatisfied with this outcome, on 5 February 2001 Mr Prax appealed to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions arguing that Wirral should pay his pension on the basis of the letter of 13 July 2000. The person appointed by the Secretary of State concluded that there had been maladministration by Wirral but that the Department had no power to compel Wirral to pay compensation. Wirral had applied the Regulations correctly. He noted that Mr Prax had not claimed that his decision to retire early had been based on the information given to him in July 2000. The letter continued:

 “The evidence suggests that the decision on your early retirement on redundancy grounds had already been made at the time of the incorrect information, and no evidence has been presented to show that if you had the correct information, that decision would have been reversed. The extent of the financial loss, if any, arising from the misleading information is not therefore clear.”

Mr Prax’s appeal was dismissed.

8. Mr Prax has told my office that had he been given the correct information in July 2000 he might well have “given serious consideration to attempting to reverse the decision (to retire), if that was possible. Once the correct information came, retirement had already taken place and of course it was then impossible to reverse”.

9. Also, on 5 February 2001, Mr Prax asked OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, to assist him. As a consequence of their representations, on 18 September Wirral offered Mr Prax £500 by way of compensation.

Mr Prax’s Position

10. Mr Prax still maintains that Wirral should pay his pension and lump sum on the basis of the information supplied to him on 13 July 2000 because the incorrect nature of that information caused him financial loss in that he made inappropriate and irreversible decisions about his financial future. He has said that he has had to draw upon his savings to make good the shortfall and that his loss amounts to £7,737.

Wirral’s Position

11. Wirral has told me that it has never denied that incorrect information was supplied to Mr Prax. Wirral had apologised and paid Mr Prax £500 in recognition of its error. However, it relies on the view of the Secretary of State (paragraph 7, above) that Mr Prax’s decision to retire early was not based on the incorrect advice; that any financial loss was not clear; and that it has applied the regulations correctly.

CONCLUSIONS

12. The Fund’s letter of 13 July 200I was incorrect and in my view that amount to maladministration. I can well appreciate Mr Prax’s frustration and disappointment when he received the Fund’s letter to him of 14 September 2000. He has, however, claimed that he suffered more than disappointment. He has said that had he known the true position in July 2000 he might have reconsidered his decision to take early retirement. However, in my view the difference in pension between that stated in the incorrect advice and the reality was not sufficient to swing the balance. Mr Prax’s argument on this score is too speculative.

13. Mr Prax also maintains that he made irreversible financial decisions on the basis of the July 2000 quotation which the advice he received in the following September rendered inappropriate.

14. If, as a result of being given incorrect information, the party receiving that information acts to his detriment it is generally the rule that he should be compensated for his loss. However, I cannot conclude on the balance of probabilities that Mr Prax’s loss stems directly from the error contained in the letter of 13 July 2000. Accordingly I have no basis for upholding his complaint.

15. Wirral paid Mr Prax £500 in recognition of its admitted fault and I find that that fault amounted to maladministration. I have considered carefully whether he should receive more in compensation for the time and trouble to which he has been put, but I have concluded that the £500 already paid to him is adequate.

16. I uphold the complaint for the reason given in paragraph 12 (above) but there is no further action that Wirral need take by way of remedy.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 September 2002
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